information available at the time of preparation. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements have been presented for illustrative
and informational purposes only and are not intended to reflect or be indicative of the Company’s financial condition or results of operations had the
inMarket Transaction occurred on the dates presented, and should not be taken as representative of the Company’s future financial condition or results of
operations. Beginning with the three months ending September 30, 2019, the historical financial results attributable to the Ads Business for periods prior to
the completion of the inMarket Transaction will be presented as discontinued operations in the Company’s condensed consolidated statements of operations.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with historical consolidated financial statements
and related notes of Telenav included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2019.

Telenav, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

(in thousands)

  June 30, 2019

  Historical
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Telenav, Inc. Pro
Forma

Assets  (unaudited)
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 27,275  $ —  $ 27,275
Short-term investments  72,203  —  72,203
Accounts receivable  75,792  (5,132) (a) 70,660
Restricted cash  1,950  —  1,950
Deferred costs  18,752  —  18,752
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  4,103  (223) (a) 3,880

Total current assets  200,075  (5,355)  194,720
Property and equipment, net  5,655  (31) (a) 5,624
Deferred income taxes, non-current  939  —  939
Goodwill and intangible assets, net  27,487  (11,786) (b) 15,701
Deferred costs, non-current  61,050  —  61,050
Other assets  1,809  (347) (a) 17,062
   15,600 (c)

Total assets  $ 297,015  $ (1,919)  $ 295,096

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Current liabilities:

Trade accounts payable  $ 17,034  $ —  $ 17,034
Accrued expenses  51,299  —  51,299
Deferred revenue  31,270  —  31,270
Income taxes payable  800  —  800

Total current liabilities  100,403  —  100,403
Deferred rent, non-current  1,296  —  1,296
Deferred revenue, non-current  103,865  —  103,865
Other long-term liabilities  811  —  811
Stockholders’ equity:

Common stock  47  —  47
Additional paid-in capital  182,349  —  182,349
Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (1,477)  —  (1,477)
Accumulated deficit  (90,279)  (1,919) (d) (92,198)
Total stockholders’ equity  90,640  (1,919)  88,721

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 297,015  $ (1,919)  $ 295,096

Telenav, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

  Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2019

  Historical
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Telenav, Inc. Pro
Forma

  (unaudited)
Revenue:

Product  $ 168,619  $ —  $ 168,619
Services  52,277  (24,241) (e) 28,036

Total revenue  220,896  (24,241)  196,655
Cost of revenue:

Product  97,245  —  97,245
Services  27,430  (11,527) (e) 15,903

Total cost of revenue  124,675  (11,527)  113,148
Gross profit  96,221  (12,714)  83,507
Operating expenses:

Research and development  83,953  (5,350) (e) 78,603
Sales and marketing  19,322  (11,740) (e) 7,582
General and administrative  23,811  —  23,811
Goodwill impairment  2,556  (2,556) (e) —
Legal settlement and contingencies  700  —  700

Total operating expenses  130,342  (19,646)  110,696
Loss from operations  (34,121)  6,932  (27,189)
Other income, net  2,916  —  2,916
Loss before provision for income taxes  (31,205)  6,932  (24,273)
Provision for income taxes  1,283  — (f) 1,283
Net loss  $ (32,488)  $ 6,932  $ (25,556)

Net loss per share:

Basic and diluted  $ (0.71)   $ (0.56)

Weighted average shares used in computing net loss per share:
Basic and diluted  45,577   45,577

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1474439/000119312519217004/d782164dex21.htm

Telenav, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

  Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2018

Historical

As adjusted(1)
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Telenav, Inc. Pro
Forma

  (unaudited)
Revenue:

Product  $ 163,599  $ —  $ 163,599
Services  54,864  (27,229) (e) 27,635

Total revenue  218,463  (27,229)  191,234
Cost of revenue:

Product  102,224  —  102,224
Services  25,847  (13,341) (e) 12,506

Total cost of revenue  128,071  (13,341)  114,730
Gross profit  90,392  (13,888)  76,504
Operating expenses:

Research and development  85,646  (5,700) (e) 79,946
Sales and marketing  20,748  (11,593) (e) 9,155
General and administrative  21,562  —  21,562
Goodwill impairment  2,666  —  2,666
Legal settlement and contingencies  425  —  425

Total operating expenses  131,047  (17,293)  113,754
Loss from operations  (40,655)  3,405  (37,250)
Other income, net  833  —  833
Loss before provision for income taxes  (39,822)  3,405  (36,417)
Provision for income taxes  1,012  — (f) 1,012
Net loss  $ (40,834)  $ 3,405  $ (37,429)

Net loss per share:

Basic and diluted  $ (0.92)   $ (0.84)

Weighted average shares used in computing net loss per share:
Basic and diluted  44,498   44,498

(1) Adjusted for the adoption of ASU No. 2014-09, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606) and ASC 340-40, Other Assets and Deferred Costs - Contracts with
Customers, collectively referred to as ASC 606.

Telenav, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

  Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2017

Historical

As adjusted(1)
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Telenav, Inc. Pro
Forma

  (unaudited)
Revenue:

Product  $ 155,025  $ —  $ 155,025
Services  54,690  (26,841) (e) 27,849

Total revenue  209,715  (26,841)  182,874
Cost of revenue:

Product  98,531  —  98,531
Services  21,905  (12,724) (e) 9,181

Total cost of revenue  120,436  (12,724)  107,712
Gross profit  89,279  (14,117)  75,162
Operating expenses:

Research and development  67,406  (5,066) (e) 62,340
Sales and marketing  21,995  (10,525) (e) 11,470
General and administrative  23,041  (465) (e) 22,576
Legal settlement and contingencies  6,424  —  6,424

Total operating expenses  118,866  (16,056)  102,810
Loss from operations  (29,587)  1,939  (27,648)
Other income, net  892  —  892
Loss before provision for income taxes  (28,695)  1,939  (26,756)
Provision for income taxes  841  — (f) 841
Net loss  $ (29,536)  $ 1,939  $ (27,597)

Net loss per share:

Basic and diluted  $ (0.68)   $ (0.64)

Weighted average shares used in computing net loss per share:
Basic and diluted  43,343   43,343

(1) Adjusted for the adoption of ASU No. 2014-09, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606) and ASC 340-40, Other Assets and Deferred Costs - Contracts with
Customers, collectively referred to as ASC 606.

Telenav, Inc.
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

NOTE 1. Basis of Presentation

The Company’s historical consolidated financial statements have been adjusted to present events that are (i) directly attributable to the inMarket